PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3199671

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|-----------------|----------------|--|
| BRIGHTLINE L.P. | 01/16/2015 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BRIGHTLINE, INC. |
|-------------------|------------------|
| Street Address: | 580 MAYER STREET |
| Internal Address: | BLDG. #7 |
| City: | BRIDGEVILLE |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA |
| Postal Code: | 15017 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 09662710 |
| Patent Number: | 6517216 |
| Application Number: | 13368785 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)945-5933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-471-8815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com
Correspondent Name: THE WEBB LAW FIRM
Address Line 1: 420 FT. DUQUESNE BLVD.

Address Line 2: ONE GATEWAY CENTER, STE. 1200
Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2916-001667/2916-112313 |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JOHN W. MCILVAINE |
| SIGNATURE: | /John W. McIlvaine/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/27/2015 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503153058 REEL: 034822 FRAME: 0227

source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 034822 FRAME: 0228

| U.S. | DEPAF | RTMEN | T OF | COMME | RCE |
|--------|--------|--------|-------|----------|---------|
| United | States | Patent | and T | Trademar | k Offic |

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Brightline L.P. Name: BRIGHTLINE, INC. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🗹 No Street Address: 580 Mayer Street, Bldg. #7 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 01/16/2015 ✓ Assignment Merger City: Bridgeville Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: PA Government Interest Assignment Zip: 15017 Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✔ No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/662,710 6,517,216 13/368,785 Additional numbers attached? Yes V No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 2 Name: John W. McIlvaine **7. Total fee** (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>0</u> Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: One Gateway Center None required (government interest not affecting title) 420 Ft. Duquesne Blvd., Ste 1200 8. Payment Information > City: Pittsburgh a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers ____Zip: 15222 State: PA Expiration Date Phone Number: 412-471-8815 b. Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 412-945-5933 Authorized User Name _ Email Address: assignments@webblaw.com 9. Signature: January 27, 2015 Signature Date John W. McIlvaine Total number of pages including cover 5 sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Doc. No. 2XC2055

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BRIGHTLINE L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership ("Assignor"), hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to BRIGHTLINE, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation ("Assignee"), its successors and assigns, any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all of the intellectual property assets that Assignor may have (the "Intellectual Property Assets"), including, without limitation, (a) all Proprietary Rights (as defined below) owned by Assignor; (b) all licenses and other rights granted by Assignor to any third party with respect to Proprietary Rights, (c) all licenses and other rights granted by any third party to Assignor with respect to Proprietary Rights, and (d) all agreements with third parties respecting the acquisition of licenses in respect of any Proprietary Rights in connection with the business conducted by Assignor. "Proprietary Rights" means: all patents, patent applications, patent disclosures and inventions (whether or not patentable and whether or not reduced to practice), all trade names, trademarks, trade dress, domain names and all goodwill associated therewith; all registrations and applications and renewals for any of the foregoing thereof, including but not limited to those assets listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (subject to all existing liens thereon), excluding, however, any of the Excluded Assets identified on Schedule B attached hereto.

To the extent any of the aforementioned rights in and to such intangible assets are not immediately assignable, Assignor shall use its best efforts to: (i) provide Assignee the benefits of any such rights, and hold same in trust for Assignee without additional compensation therefor, and (ii) cooperate in any reasonable and lawful arrangement designed to provide such benefits and rights to Assignee, without additional compensation therefor. Assignor shall promptly prepare and deliver for exercising any instrument necessary to perfect or record the transfer of any of the Intellectual Property Assets in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other office in which such ownership and transfer may be recorded.

Upon the Assignee's request at any time and from time to time, the Assignor shall execute and deliver to the Assignee such additional instruments as the Assignee deems necessary to vest the Assignee with the sole ownership of an exclusive worldwide rights in and to all such intangible assets.

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

1.docx

PATENT

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, A | assignor, intending to be legally bound, has caused |
|--|---|
| this Assignment of Intellectual Property Ass | ets to be executed this day of, |
| 2014. | |
| | ASSIGNOR: |
| | BRIGHTLINE L.P. |
| | By: AMM |
| | Title: HS Manyon Parker |
| ACCEPTED this 16th day of | 2014. 2015 |
| | ASSIGNEE: |
| | BRIGHTLINE, INC. |
| | By: |

SCHEDULE A

To Assignment of Intellectual Property Assets

PATENTS

| Title | Filing date | Application No. | Patent no. | Country |
|---|-------------|-----------------|------------|---------|
| Adjustable fluorescent lighting fixtures | 09/15/2000 | 09/662,710 | 6,517,216 | US |
| Adjustable Fluorescent lighting fixtures | 09/15/2000 | 00 965 048.2 | 1 159 857 | EP |
| Adjustable Fluorescent lighting fixtures | 09/15/2000 | 00 965 048.2 | 1 159 857 | GB |
| Adjustable Fluorescent lighting fixtures | 09/15/2000 | PCT/US00/25350 | | WO |
| Motorized lighting fixture with motor and light dimming control | 02/08/2012 | 13/368,785 | | US |

TRADEMARKS

| <u>Trademarks</u> | | Status | | | | |
|-------------------|-------|---|------------------|------------|----------|--------------|
| Mark | Class | Goods Description | Appl./Serial No. | Date File | Reg. No. | Jurisdiction |
| • | | • | | | | |
| сМЕ | 11 | Personal videoconference lighting. | | 09/12/2014 | 3343246 | PA |
| VideoPlus | 11 | Videoconferencing and general illumination lighting | • | 09/12/2014 | 3343245 | PA |

1.docx

PATENT

To Assignment of Intellectual Property Assets

None

1.docx